
Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय 10-06-2025 16:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड खुलने क�
तार�ख/समय 10-06-2025 16:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड पेशकश
वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालय/रा!य का नाम Pmo

Department Name/�वभाग का नाम Department Of Atomic Energy

Organisation Name/संगठन का नाम Irel (india) Limited

Office Name/काया%लय का नाम Ho

&ेता  ईमेल/Buyer Email skpandey@irel.co.in

Total Quantity/कुल  मा ा 810

Item Category/मद केटेगर�  Furnace oil conforming IS 1593: 2018

GeMARPTS म) खोजी गई ,-.ंग  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

Furnace oil

GeMARPTS म) खोजा गया प/रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

Tubular Furnace, Muffle Furnace, Transformer Oil BDV Test
Kit, Benchtop Thermocouple Calibration Furnace (High
Temperature Thermocouple Calibration Furnace)/Portable
Calibration Furnace, 15w - 40 Diesel Engine Oil, Coke - Blast
Furnace (RINL), Insulating Oil For Transformer As Per
POWERGRID TS, HIGH TEMPERATURE FURNACE WITH GAS
(PROGRAMMABLE DUAL ZONE / SLIDING TUBE FURNACE)
FACILITY, Internal Combustion Engine Crankcase Oils for
Automotive Application (Diesel and gasoline) as per IS:
13656, Almond oil

अिधसूचना के  िलए चयिनत 5ासंिगक 6,ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Heavy Fuel Oil as per IS 1593

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years)/�बडर का 8यूनतम औसत
वा�ष%क टन%ओवर (3 वष= का)

122 Lakh (s)

MSE Exemption for Turnover/टन%ओवर के  िलए
एमएसई को छूट  5ा? है Yes

 

Bid Number/बोली &मांक (�बड सं@या):
GEM/2025/B/6271239

Dated/Aदनांक : 27-05-2025

Bid Document/ �बड द-तावेज़

1 / 8



Startup Exemption for Turnover/ टन%ओवर के
िलए -टाट%अप को छूट  5ा? है Yes

Participation restricted to CPSE/DPSU seller
Yes (This bid is reserved for participation only by
CPSE/DPSU sellers and hence CPSE/DPSU sellers will be
exempted from payment of Transaction charges)

Document required from seller/�व&ेता  से मांगे
गए द-तावेज़

Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested in ATC),Additional
Doc 1 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

Yes

Bid to RA enabled/�बड से /रवस% नीलामी सA&य Aकया No

Type of Bid/�बड का 5कार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक� मूIयांकन के
दौरान तकनीक� -पKीकरण हेतु अनुमत समय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनत �बड मूIय 48295618

Evaluation Method/मूIयांकन पLित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड� �ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर� बMक State Bank of India

EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश 818569

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी �ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बMक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 5ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपे,Pत अविध (मह�ने). 6

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the

2 / 8



relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क� शत= के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इQछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द-तावेज़ 5-तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व-तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 5दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हM। Tयापा/रयU को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथV के पP म) होनी चाAहए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथV : 
DGM(Finance)
IREL (India) Limited, OSCOM Bank Details: GST Number: 21AAACI2799F1ZQ Account Name : IREL(India)Limited
Name of the Bank: State Bank of India Branch : Matikhalo Branch, IRE Ltd Campus Account No.: A/C No -
10546942016 IFSC: SBIN0006086 MICR Code: 761002521
(Irelindialimited)

Splitting/�वभाजन

Splitting Applied Yes

Maximum No. Of Bidders Amongst Which Order
May Be Split 3

Split Criteria based on which quantity will be
distributed 270 Tonne

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise (MSE) as per latest orders issued by Ministry of MSME, the bidder
shall be exempted from the eligibility criteria of "Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to meeting of quality
and technical specifications. If the bidder itself is MSE OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from
the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder
seeking exemption from Turnover, shall upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption.
2. If the bidder is a DPIIT registered Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the the eligibility criteria of
"Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder
is DPIIT Registered OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria
also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder seeking exemption from Turnover shall
upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption. 
3. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
4. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the

3 / 8



Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The
buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023.
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

5. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 
6. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process.

Furnace Oil Conforming IS 1593: 2018 ( 810 metric tonne ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/&मशः 6णेी 1 और 6णेी 2 के  -थानीय आपूित%कता% के  Yप म) अह%ता 5ा? करने के  िलए आवZयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक� �विश�Kयाँ 

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�K द-तावेज़ Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षती//रपोAट[ग अिधकार� and/ तथा Quantity/मा ा

S.No./&.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती//रपोAट[ग
अिधकार�

Address/पता Quantity/मा ा Delivery Days/Aडलीवर� के
Aदन

4 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/2155079/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/5/24/furnace_oil_2025-05-24-14-04-31_9b06b47dceba4f1ed61d29ab305f9cce.pdf


1 Shiv Kumar Pandey
761045,IREL(India) Limited PO
MATIKHALO,CHATRAPUR
Ganjam District.

810 60

S.No./&.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती//रपोAट[ग
अिधकार�

Address/पता Quantity/मा ा Delivery Days/Aडलीवर� के
Aदन

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/&ेता  ]ारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शत_

1. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

I. PRE-QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:

1) Bidders should be an oil company registered in India and have its own refinery operating with in India. (
or) should be an oil PSU.

2) Public sector undertakings, state government undertakings, may be exempted from payment of EMD an
d SD at the sole discretion of IREL (India) Limited.

3) Oil PSU's who are regular supplier to IREL (BPCL, IOCL, HPCL) are exempted from submission of Pre-Qua
lification documents.

4) Party should upload deviation if any. 

II) Scope of contract:
Supply of Furnace oil conforming to IS 1593:2018 at OSCOM unit of IREL (India) Ltd in a staggered manner
 
III) Period of contract:
2 months from the date of commencement of the first consignment or exhaustion of quantity or contrac
t value whichever occurs first. IREL reserves the right to extend the period of contract suitably with mut
ual consent of supplier, in the event the contracted quantity or value remains unfinished even on expiry
of contract period.

First consignment to be made within 15 days of placing of order or as per instruction of IREL.

IREL also reserves the right to terminate the contract prior to the proposed 2 months  period/full consum
ption of the indicated quantity in view of reasons like switching to alternate fuels, etc.
 
IV) Quantity
The tendered quantity is 810 MT tentatively and not guaranteed
 
V) Supply schedule
Time is the essence of contract.
Delivery shall be on staggered delivery basis as per delivery schedule/intimation from IREL Efforts shall b
e taken to see that the delivery is done at our stores before 2.00 PM.
 
VI) Method of delivery /Intimation regarding
The furnace oil is to be delivered by road tankers
The furnace oil is to be delivered promptly on intimation from our end by E-mail/fax/mobile SMS failing wh
ich appropriate LD shall be deducted if it leads to production loss.
 
VII) Price basis
The offer should be on FOR destination (delivered basis) only as per price schedule. The validity of tend
er offer shall be 90 days from the due date of submission of offer or as per the clauses governing validit
y of the tender, unless otherwise spelt separately.
 
There shall not be any reduction in the offered discount during the period of contract. Bidder has to furn

5 / 8



ish the escalation / de-escalation formula based on which the delivery assistance charges shall be incre
ased or decreased. The time schedule of revision shall also be mentioned.

 

Order shall be placed on quoted rates. However, for deliveries, rates prevailing at time of supply will be 
applicable. Any reduction in rate will be passed on to IREL.
 
VIII) Payment terms:
Advance payment on recommendation from IREL Stores Department against Proforma invoice through 
RTGS.
 
IX) Mode of Payment:
Bidders are requested to furnish the bank details to enable digital mode of payment.

The payment shall be released after deducting the following:

(a)      Compensation recoverable if any.
(b)      LD recoverable, if any
(c)      Recoveries on account of contracture’s facilities and services, if any.
(d)      Deduction, if any, towards re-coupment of any amounts forfeited, adjusted, deducted out of  se

curity deposit.
(e)      All Statutory deduction, if any, as per rules.
(f)       Deduction as per IT Act, 1961, if any.
(g)      Any other deduction related to this contract.

 

X)Liquidated Damages (LD):

If the Seller/Service Provider fails to deliver any or all of the Goods/Services within the original/re-fixed deli 
very period(s) specified in the contract, the Buyer will be entitled to deduct/recover the Liquidated Damag
es for the delay, unless covered under Force Majeure conditions aforesaid, @ 0.5% of the contract value of 
delayed quantity per week or part of the week of delayed period, until actual delivery or performance, as p
re-estimated damages not exceeding 5% of the total contract value without any controversy/dispute of an 
y sort whatsoever. However, in case of inordinate delay maximum deduction shall be 10% of the total cont
ract value.

Note: Inexcusable delays of more than one-fourth (25%) of the completion period specified in the contract 
shall be treated as inordinate delay(s).

XI) Purchase Preference is given as specified in bid. Bidders are advised to take care to claim for the PPP/M
II purchase preference feature by uploading the MSE document once again in PPP/MII purchase preference 
part while participating in the GeM bid.

XII) Offers from vendors defaulted to IREL (India) Limited, OSCOM during last one year will not be consider
ed.

XIII) Bidder should upload their bank details along with offer for Payment and EMD/SD refund purpose

XIV) Other terms & condition and contact details are attached in buyer uploaded ATC doc.

XV) File No:03-34301

XVI)IREL (India) Limited, OSCOM Bank Details:

GST Number: 21AAACI2799F1ZQ

Account Name   : IREL(India)Limited

Name of the Bank: State Bank of India

Branch : Matikhalo Branch, IRE Ltd Campus

Account No.: A/C No - 10546942016

IFSC: SBIN0006086 MICR Code: 761002521

 

6 / 8



Purpose Name Email id Mobile No.

For Bid/tender related q
uery

Shri S K Panndey, DGM-Te
ch(Purchase)

skpandey@irel.co.in /  

purchase1-os@irel.co.in
+91 9604831614

Smt.Sweta Sinha, Manage
r(Purchase) sksinha@irel.co.in +91 7978132875

For Consignment/Goods

Transportation related Q
uery

Shri. A Pandey, DGM(HRM
) & I/c (Stores)

stores-os@irel.co.in,

ashutosh.pandey@irel.c
o.in

+91 9867754386

For Payment/refund rela
ted Query

Shri. J. Nayak,

DGM (F&A)

jnayak@irel.co.in,

finance-os@irel.co.in
+91 9220310513

For Technical Specificati
on/Scope of work related
Query

Shri P S Rao, CM(Chem.) psrao@irel.co.in +91 9437259632

Contact person of Tendering Authority

IREL(India)Limited, OSCOM Unit

 

.

2. Buyer
Added
Bid

Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ-वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.

7 / 8

mailto:skpandey@irel.co.in
mailto:purchase1-os@irel.co.in
mailto:sksinha@irel.co.in
mailto:stores-os@irel.co.in
mailto:ashutosh.pandey@irel.co.in
mailto:jnayak@irel.co.in
mailto:finance-os@irel.co.in
mailto:psrao@irel.co.in
https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/May/GEM_2025_B_6271239/CLM0010/GCOC_8acf6ba6-7f87-438e-afc81748077098092_buycon2.irel.odisha.doc
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid

template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

16. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा8य शत= के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा8य शत= के खंड 26 के संदभ% म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 5ितबंध के संबंध म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म) �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सPम 5ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म) भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा Aकए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तdकाल समा? करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध8यवाद---

8 / 8

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250527

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	Furnace Oil Conforming IS 1593: 2018 ( 810 metric tonne )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


